CH \$165.00 257630

ETAS ID: TM427971

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

tylesheet version vr.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association		05/08/2017	National Banking Association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Enfora, Inc.	
Street Address:	9605 Scranton Road, Suite 300	
City:	San Diego	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92121	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2576306	ENFORA
Serial Number:	87191692	IGNITE
Registration Number:	2563725	ENFORA
Registration Number:	2157208	SPIDER
Registration Number:	3082090	ENABLING INFORMATION ANYWHERE
Registration Number:	3100382	ENABLER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2127288111

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2127288000
Email: ipdept@willkie.com

Correspondent Name: Preeta Reddy c/o Willkie Farr & Gallaghe

Address Line 1: 787 Seventh Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	117752.00288 PR
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Preeta Reddy
SIGNATURE:	/preetareddy/
DATE SIGNED:	05/17/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks (Enfora Inc.)#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks (Enfora Inc.)#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks (Enfora Inc.)#page3.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks (Enfora Inc.)#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of May <u>8</u>, 2017, is executed by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("Wells Fargo"), in favor of ENFORA, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"). All capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings given to such terms in the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below).

RECITALS

- A. WHEREAS, the Grantor has, pursuant to that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of October 31, 2014, between Grantor and Wells Fargo, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on November 17, 2014 at Reel 5402, Frame 0258 and Reel 034274, Frame 0150 (the "<u>Patent and Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), granted to Wells Fargo a Security Interest in and to all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Trademarks, including without limitation those patents listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> and trademarks listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> and trademarks listed on <u>Exhibit B</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Released Collateral</u>"); and
- B. WHEREAS, Wells Fargo wishes to terminate and release, without representation or warranty, its Security Interest in and to the Released Collateral as provided in this release.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Wells Fargo hereby terminates and releases, without representation or warranty, its Security Interest in and to the Released Collateral and terminates the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement. Wells Fargo acknowledges that this Release may be filed along with any other necessary documentation with the USPTO or any other governmental office to evidence the release granted herein at the sole expense of the Grantor. Wells Fargo authorizes the Grantor to record this Release with the USPTO and other applicable registry at the sole expense of the Grantor and agrees to provide the Grantor with any information and additional authorization necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest in the Released Collateral.

[Signature page follows.]

DB2/ 31408391.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Wells Fargo has executed this Release of Security Interests in Patents and Trademarks as of the date first set forth above.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By:

Name: Robin Van Meter Title: Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks - Enfora, Inc.]

EXHIBIT A

UNITED STATES ISSUED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Patent Number	Issued	Filed	Expires
Persistent Modem Connection	6,725,290	4/20/2004	11/8/2000	2021
All-In-One Modular Wireless Device	7,215,977	5/8/2007	11/13/2001	2024
Personal Video Network	8,255,564	8/28/2012	1/26/2007	2029
Methods and Apparatus For Modeling, Monitoring, Estimating and Controlling Power Consumption In battery-Operated Devices	8,254,868	8/28/2012	9/16/2010	2031
Method and Apparatus for Modeling, Monitoring, Simulating and controlling power consumption in battery operated devices.	8,258,748	10/4/2012	3/11/2009	2030
Enhanced Jamming Detection	8,208,848	6/26/2012	3/25/2009	2030

DB2/ 31408391.2

EXHIBIT B

UNITED STATES ISSUED TRADEMARKS AND SERVICE MARKS

TRADEMARK/ SERVICE MARK	SERIAL NO./ FILING DATE	COUNTRY	STATUS	
ENFORA	78/054,756	U.S.	Registered - 06/04/02	
	03/23/01		Reg. No. 2,576,306	
IGNITE	87/191,692	U.S.		
	76/312,369	U.S.	Registered - 04/23/02	
DESIGN	09/13/01 Reg. No. 2,563,725	Reg. No. 2,563,725		
SPIDER	75/010,667	U.S.	Registered - 05/12/98	
	10/26/95		Reg. No. 2,157,208	
INFORMATION	78/556,874	U.S.	Registered - 04/18/06 Reg. No. 3,082,090	
	01/31/05			
ENABLER	78/581,808	U.S.	Registered - 06/06/06 Reg. No. 3,100,382	

DB2/ 31408391.2

RECORDED: 05/17/2017